

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P., )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 v. )  
 )  
 GOOGLE, INC., )  
 )  
 Defendant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

GOOGLE, INC. )  
 )  
 Counterclaimant, )  
 v. )  
 )  
 PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P. and )  
 YOCHAI KONIG, )  
 )  
 Counterclaim-Defendants. )

C.A. No. 09-525 (LPS)

**REDACTED - PUBLIC VERSION**

**PUM’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO EXCLUDE  
PORTIONS OF DR. EDWARD FOX’S NON-INFRINGEMENT REPORT  
FOR FAILURE TO APPLY THE COURT’S CLAIM CONSTRUCTION**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
 Karen Jacobs (#2881)  
 Jeremy A. Tigan (#5239)  
 Regina S.E. Murphy (#5648)  
 1201 N. Market Street  
 P.O. Box 1347  
 Wilmington, DE 19899-1347  
 (302) 658-9200  
 kjacobs@mnat.com  
 jtigan@mnat.com  
 rmurphy@mnat.com  
*Attorneys for Personalized User Model, L.L.P.  
 and Yochai Konig*

Original Filing Date: January 21, 2014  
 Redacted Filing Date: January 28, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. NATURE AND STATE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
II. SUMMARY ARGUMENT .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Applicable Legal Principles .....	3
B. The Court Should Exclude Dr. Fox’s Opinions That Disregard The Court’s Claim Construction. ....	5
1. Dr. Fox’s Opinions Regarding “User Model Specific To The User” And “User-Specific Learning Machine” Should Be Excluded. ....	5
2. Dr. Fox’s Opinions Regarding “Estimating” Should Be Excluded. ....	7
3. Dr. Fox’s Opinions Regarding “Probability” Must Be A Number Between 0 And 1 Should Be Excluded. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Callpod, Inc. v. GN Netcom, Inc.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 815 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	3
<i>Cook Inc. v. Endologix, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-01248-TWP-DKL, 2012 WL 3886204 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 6, 2012) .....	4
<i>Cytologix Corp. v. Ventana Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3, 4
<i>Elcock v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Exergen Corp. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Insight Technology, Inc. v. SureFire, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 3242557 (D.N.H. 2009).....	Passim
<i>Liquid Dynamics Corp. v. Vaughan Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 1209 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>MarcTec, LLC v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 987 (S.D. Ill. 2009).....	4
<i>MarcTec, LLC v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , No. 07-CV-825, 2010 WL 680490 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2010).....	3, 4
<i>Saffran v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , Civil Action No. 2:07-CV-451, 2011 WL 197871 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 2011).....	4
<i>Schneider ex rel. Estate of Schneider v. Fried</i> , 320 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2003).....	3
<b>RULES AND STATUTES</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	3, 4

Plaintiff Personalized User Model L.L.P. (“PUM” or “Plaintiff”) respectfully moves to exclude certain opinions of Defendant Google’s (“Google” or “Defendant”) technical expert (Dr. Edward A. Fox) and to preclude introduction of those opinions and theories at trial.

**I. NATURE AND STATE OF THE PROCEEDINGS**

PUM filed this patent infringement case in July 2009 against Google. Plaintiff asserts that Google infringes two patents—U.S. Patent No. 6,981,040 (the “’040 patent”) and U.S. Patent No. 7,685,276 (“the ’276 patent”). This Court issued its claim construction Opinion and Order on January 25, 2012. (D.I. 347 and 348). Expert discovery closed on November 27, 2012. Trial is scheduled to begin on March 10, 2014.
